

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING
<i>Appellee / Cross-Appellant,</i>)	BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
)	APPELLANT /
v.)	CROSS-APPELLEE
)	
STEPHEN A. BEGANI,)	
Chief Petty Officer (E-7),)	Crim. App. No. 201800082
United States Navy (Retired),)	USCA Docket Nos. 20-0217/NA
<i>Appellant / Cross-Appellee.</i>)	and 20-0327/NA

Clifton E. Morgan III
LT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps
Appellate Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685-7052
clifton.morgan@navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37021

Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu
CAAF Bar No. 36839

Daniel E. Rosinski
LT, JAGC, USN
Defense Counsel
Defense Service Office Southeast
9620 Maryland Avenue
Suite 100
Norfolk, VA 23511
(202) 643-2637
daniel.e.rosinski@navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 36727

Counsel for Appellant / Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THE CONSTITUTION FORBIDS COURTS-MARTIAL OF
 RETIRED SERVICEMEMBERS FOR POST-RETIREMENT OFFENSES 15

 A. The Receipt of Pay is Not a Sufficient Basis for Treating
 Retirees as Part of the “Land and Naval Forces” 19

 B. Tying Constant Military Jurisdiction to the Specter
 of Involuntary Recall Would Lead to a Stunning
 Expansion in Military Jurisdiction 28

 C. At Most, Retirees Are Subject to Court-Martial Only
 for Offenses Related to Their Military Status 35

 D. The Factors This Court Considers in Deciding Whether
 to Overrule Prior Precedent Support Doing So Here 38

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc)	16, 37
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	15
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	passim
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944)	34
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	18
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	15
<i>Grisham v. Hagen</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960)	9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	16, 30
<i>Hooper v. United States</i> , 326 F.2d 982 (Ct. Cl. 1964)	23
<i>In re Haynes</i> , 679 F.2d 718 (7th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Kahn v. Anderson</i> , 255 U.S. 1 (1921)	28
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	passim
<i>Larrabee v. Braithwaite</i> , No. 19-654, 2020 WL 6822706 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2020)	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Maksym</i> , 58 M.J. 808 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2003)	30
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	24
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	9, 29, 30
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969)	36
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	18
<i>Pearson v. Bloss</i> , 28 M.J. 376 (C.M.A. 1989)	8, 10, 18, 28
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	passim
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	16
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Pasela v. Fenno</i> , 167 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1948)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	passim
<i>United States v Reynolds</i> , No. 201600415, 2017 WL 1506062 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 27, 2017)	33
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 33 M.J. 209 (C.M.A. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 77 M.J. 393 (C.A.A.F. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Begani</i> , 79 M.J. 620 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2019)	4
79 M.J. 767 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2020) (en banc)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

United States v. Carpenter, 37 M.J. 291 (C.M.A. 1993)..... 24

United States v. Dinger,
76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)..... passim

77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018) 6, 10

United States v. Hale, 78 M.J. 268 (C.A.A.F. 2019) 31

United States v. Hennis, 79 M.J. 370 (C.A.A.F. 2020) 15

United States v. Hooper, 26 C.M.R. 417 (C.M.A. 1958) passim

United States v. Morita, 74 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2015) 11, 30

United States v. Morris, 54 M.J. 898 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2001) 7

United States v. Overton, 24 M.J. 309 (C.M.A. 1987) passim

United States v. Tyler, 105 U.S. 244 (1882) 20, 22, 23, 25

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 575 U.S. 665 (2015) 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. CONST.

art. I, § 8, cl. 14 passim

amend. V passim

10 U.S.C.

§ 688 31

§ 690(b) 31

§ 802(a)(6) passim

§ 802(d) 11, 30

§ 866 1

§ 867(a)(2) 5

§ 867(a)(3) 1

§ 880 2, 3

§ 920b 2, 3

§ 1408(a)(5) 26

§ 8330 7

§ 12731 26

18 U.S.C.

§ 2423(c) 39

§ 3261(d) 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

50 U.S.C. § 3803(a) 33

Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 24, 1 Stat. 95 21

Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 25, 1 Stat. 95 22

Act of Aug. 3, 1861, ch. 42, 12 Stat. 287 19

Act of May 5, 1950, ch. 169, 64 Stat. 107 31

Pub. L. No. 97-252, tit. X, 96 Stat. 718 (1982) 26

32 C.F.R. § 161.12..... 27

DoD Instruction 1352.01 (2016)..... 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph W. Bishop, Jr., *Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Military-Civilian Hybrids: Retired Regulars, Reservists, and Discharged Prisoners*, 112 U. PA. L. REV. 317 (1964)..... 18, 20, 30

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners, *Barker*, 503 U.S. 594, 1991 WL 11009204 (No. 91-611) 25

Dep't of Defense, *Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System: Fiscal Year 2019* (2020) 6, 32

FRANCIS A. GILLIGAN & FREDERIC I. LEDERER, *COURT-MARTIAL PROCEDURE* (5th ed. Matthew Bender & Co. 2020)..... 36

Frank O. House, *The Retired Officer: Status, Duties, and Responsibilities*, 26 A.F. L. REV. 111 (1987) 20

J. Mackey Ives & Michael J. Davidson, *Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Retirees Under Articles 2(4) and 2(6): Time to Lighten Up and Tighten Up?*, 175 MIL. L. REV. 1 (2003) 22, 26, 32

JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS..... 21

Library of Congress, *Historical Attempts to Reorganize the Reserve Components* (2007) 12, 30

Maria Perez, *Michael Flynn Could Commit Murder and Still Keep Military Rank, Experts Say*, NEWSWEEK, Dec. 2, 2017 39

Selective Serv. Sys., *Annual Report to the Congress of the United States: Fiscal Year 2019* (2020) 33
